

No. 17-\_\_

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS SEGOVIA, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

NEIL C. WEARE  
EQUALLY AMERICAN  
LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATION FUND  
1300 Pennsylvania  
Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 190-413  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 304-1202

CLIFFORD M. SLOAN  
GEOFFREY M. WYATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL A. MCINTOSH  
BRENDAN GANTS  
ZACHARY MARTIN  
1440 New York Avenue,  
N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 371-7000  
geoff.wyatt@skadden.com

*Counsel for Petitioners  
(additional counsel listed inside cover)*

---

---

*Additional Counsel for Petitioners*

LEEVIN T. CAMACHO  
THE LAW OFFICE OF  
LEEVIN T. CAMACHO  
194 Hernan Cortez  
Avenue, Suite 216  
Hagatña, Guam 96910  
(617) 477-8894

SEMAJ JOHNSON  
LAW OFFICES OF  
K.A. RAMES PC  
Suite 3, 2111 Company  
Street  
Christiansted, St. Croix,  
Virgin Islands 00820  
(340) 773-7284

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11
I. The Seventh Circuit Created a Circuit Split by Holding That Petitioners Lack Standing to Challenge The Federal Statute Because States Can Remedy the Inequality Prescribed by the Federal Statute.....	14
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Holding that Voting Rights Are Not Fundamental Unless the Underlying Right Is Expressly Guaranteed in the Constitution Deepens a Circuit Split and Conflicts with this Court’s Precedents.....	23

III. The Seventh Circuit’s Holding that the Laws  
at Issue Can Be Sustained Under Rational-  
Basis Review Based on Facts that Have  
Ceased to Exist Contradicts this Court’s  
Precedents and Deepens a Circuit Split..... 32

CONCLUSION ..... 36

**APPENDIX**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit, *Segovia v. United  
States*, 880 F.3d 384 (CA7 2018) ..... 1a

Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United  
States District Court for the Northern  
District of Illinois Granting Federal  
Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment,  
Denying Federal Defendants’ Motion to  
Dismiss, and Denying Plaintiffs’ Cross-  
Motion for Summary Judgment, *Segovia v.  
Bd. of Election Comm’rs*, 201 F. Supp. 3d 924  
(N.D. Ill. 2016) ..... 15a

Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United  
States District Court for the Northern  
District of Illinois Denying Plaintiffs’ Second  
Motion for Summary Judgment and  
Granting Federal Defendants’ Cross-Motion  
for Summary Judgment, *Segovia v. Bd. of  
Election Comm’rs*, 218 F. Supp. 3d 643 (N.D.  
Ill. 2016)..... 70a

Final Judgment of the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, No. 16-4240  
(CA7 Jan. 22, 2018)..... 95a

U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	97a
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	98a
52 U.S.C. § 20301 .....	99a
52 U.S.C. § 20302 .....	104a
52 U.S.C. § 20310 .....	117a
10 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/20-1.....	120a
10 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/20-2.....	122a
10 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/20-2.1.....	123a
10 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/20-2.2.....	124a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Americans for Safe Access v. Drug Enforcement Administration,</i> 706 F.3d 438 (CADDC 2013).....	21
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards,</i> 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	19
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp,</i> 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	16
<i>Barlow v. Collins,</i> 397 U.S. 159, (1970).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Spear,</i> 520 U.S. 154, (1997).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Bryant v. New York State Education Department,</i> 692 F.3d 202 (CA2 2012) .....	20
<i>Bush v. Gore,</i> 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	25, 26, 31, 32
<i>Charfauros v. Board of Elections,</i> 249 F.3d 941 (CA9 2001) .....	26, 28
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma,</i> 395 U.S. 701 (1969).....	24, 25

<i>City of Phoenix v. Kolodziejski</i> , 399 U.S. 204 (1970).....	25
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	29
<i>Dias v. City and County of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (CA10 2009) .....	33
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	28, 30
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	30
<i>Heffner v. Murphy</i> , 745 F.3d 56 (CA3 2014) .....	33, 34
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978).....	31
<i>Idaho Coalition United for Bears v. Cenarrusa</i> , 342 F.3d 1073 (CA9 2003) .....	26, 27
<i>Igartúa de la Rosa v. United States</i> , 32 F.3d 8 (CA1 1994) .....	18, 26
<i>Igartúa v. United States</i> , 626 F.3d 592 (CA1 2010) .....	26
<i>Japan Whaling Association v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	16

<i>Khodara Environmental, Inc. v. Blakey</i> , 376 F.3d 187 (CA3 2004) .....	19, 20
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	24, 28, 29, 31
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (CA6 2008) .....	26
<i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	15
<i>Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (CA4 2013) .....	19
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709, 713 (1974).....	30
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	29, 30
<i>National Parks Conservation Association v. Manson</i> , 414 F.3d 1 (CADDC 2005).....	21
<i>Northwestern Austin Municipal Utility District No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	33
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	18
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	22

<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533, (1964).....	29
<i>Romeu v. Cohen</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	18, 19
<i>Romeu v. Cohen</i> , 265 F.3d 118 (CA2 2001) .....	18, 27
<i>Scenic American, Inc. v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 836 F.3d 42 (CADC 2016).....	20, 21
<i>Scenic American, Inc. v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2013).....	20
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	33
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	16, 17
<i>Snead v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 663 F. Supp. 1084 (D.N.M. 1987).....	26
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	15

*United States v. Carolene Products Co.*,  
304 U.S. 144 (1938).....13, 32, 33

*Wesberry v. Sanders*,  
376 U.S. 1 (1964).....29

**Other Authorities**

132 Cong. Rec. 20,976 (1986) .....4

13A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller &  
Edward H. Cooper,  
*Federal Practice & Procedure*  
§ 3531.5 (3d ed. 2008) .....16

H.R. Rep. No. 94-649, pt. 1 (1975),  
*reprinted in* 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2358.....5

H.R. Rep. No. 99-765 (1986),  
*reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2009.....4

U.S. Government Accountability Office,  
GAO-08-751, “U.S. Insular Areas: Application  
of the U.S. Constitution” (1997) .....5

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XII.....25

U.S. Const. amend. XXIII.....25

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....25
